(c) Segment operating profit margin is segment operating profit divided by segment net sales.

  Items not considered representative of ongoing operations and other adjustments (b)

Segment operating profit consists of consolidated earnings before interest income, interest expense, and provision for
income taxes and excludes amounts related to certain items that management considers not representative of ongoing
operations and other adjustments as well as certain retained corporate costs.

The Company presents information on segment operating profit because management believes that it provides investors
with a measure of operating performance separate from the level of indebtedness or other related costs of capital.  The most
directly comparable GAAP financial measure to segment operating profit is earnings from continuing operations before
income taxes.  The Company presents segment operating profit because management uses the measure, in combination with
net sales and selected cash flow information, to evaluate performance and to allocate resources.

Reference Reconciliation to Adjusted Earnings.

Year ended
December 31

Three months ended
December 31

23

RECONCILIATIONS ADJUSTED FOR DIVESTITURES

Unaudited
2021 2020

Net sales:
  Americas 3,557$ 3,322$
  Europe 2,687   2,364
  Asia Pacific 281
Reportable segment totals 6,244   5,967

  Other 113   124
Net sales 6,357$ 6,091$

  Divestitures (305)
Net Sales adjusted for divestitures 6,357$ 5,786$
  Change in Net Sales adjusted for divestitures 9.9%

Segment operating profit (a):

  Americas 456$   395$
  Europe 371   264
  Asia Pacific 19

Reportable segment totals 827   678

  Divestitures (16)
Reportable segment totals adjusted for divestitures 827   662
  Change in Segment operating profit adjusted for divestitures 24.9%

Year ended
December 31

24

RECONCILIATION FOR ADJUSTED EFFECTIVE TAX RATE

Three Months Ended Year Ended
Dec 31, 2021 Dec 31, 2021

Earnings before income taxes (A) 71$   332$
Items management considers not representative of ongoing operations and other adjustments 9   120
Adjusted Earnings before income taxes (C) 80$   452$

Provision for income taxes (B) (23)$   (167)$
Tax items management considers not representative of ongoing operations and other adjustments 5 32
Adjusted benefit (provision) for income taxes (D) (18)$   (135)$

Effective Tax Rate (B)/(A) 32.4% 50.3%
Adjusted Effective Tax Rate (D)/(C) 22.5% 29.9%

The Company is unable to present a quantitative reconcil iation of its forward-looking non-GAAP measure, adjusted effective tax rate, for all  periods after the year ending December 31, 2021,
to its most directly comparable GAAP financial measure, provision for income taxes divided by earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes, because
management cannot reliably predict all  of the necessary components of these GAAP financial measures  without unreasonable efforts.  Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes includes several significant items, such as restructuring charges, asset impairment charges, charges for the write-off of finance fees, and
the provision for income taxes would include the income tax effect on such items.  The decisions and events that typically lead to the recognition of these and other similar